owners, such funding not to exceed a rental rate of $39.00 per square foot, not to exceed 17,500
square feet, such rental rate inclusive of base rent and Triple Net (i.e., property taxes, property
insurance, and operating expenses). The City’s payments allocable to documented rent expenses
shall not exceed Six Hundred Eighty Thousand Dollars ($680,000.00) annually during the Term
nor Three Million Four Hundred Thousand Dollars ($3,400,000.00) over the term of this
Agreement.

B. Tenant Improvement and FF&E Funds (900,000.00). The City shall pay to
the Awardee the amount of Nine Hundred Thousand Dollars ($900,000.00) to be used for tenant

improvements and furniture, fixtures, and equipment (FF&E) in preparing the Project Parcels for

[...]

Agreement irrevocably pledge present cash reserves for payment or performance in future fiscal
years. The Agreement does not and is not intended to create a multiple-fiscal year direct or indirect
debt or financial obligation of the City. The City’s maximum obligation hereunder for the entire
term of this Agreement shall not exceed Four Million Three Hundred Thousand and No/100
Dollars ($4,300,000.00).

8. EXAMINATION OF RECORDS AND AUDITS: Any authorized agent of the
City, including the City Auditor or his or her representative, has the right to access, and the right
to examine, copy and retain copies, at City’s election in paper or electronic form, any pertinent